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          ITEM #  ____39___                           
                    DATE: _06-23-09_                

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST FROM UTHE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, TO 

REVISE AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
(BLOOMINGTON ROAD EXPANSION) 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City Council received the attached letter from Chuck Winkleblack representing the 
Uthe Development Company, LLC requesting a second amendment to their agreement with 
the City to allow the occupancy of four apartment buildings. 
 
The original agreement related to the development of the Uthe Farm was approved back in 
November 2000. ln this agreement, the developer was required, among other things, to 
construct two street lanes on the north side of Bloomington Road from the east line of the 
Union Pacific Railroad tracks to George Washington Carver no later than one year after the 
construction of 375 dwelling units in the subdivision. 
 
It should be remembered that originally Northridge Heights was planned to be totally a 
residential subdivision.  After the subdivision was rezoned to allow commercial uses, a new 
agreement had to be finalized to provide new guidance as to how off-site improvements,  
including the widening of Bloomington Road, would be handled.  Therefore, in June 2008 
an agreement for public improvements was approved by the City Council allowing the City 
to withhold occupancy permits for any improvements made within Northridge Heights,12th 
Addition until the off-site improvements specified in the November 2000 agreement were 
completed. 
 
Historically, commitments made by developers through contracts with the City are secured 
with bonds or letters of credit.  ln this case, the developer is required to provide financial 
security prior to the completion of the public improvements required of them in the original 
agreement, except for the work that would occur within the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) 
crossing.  Timing of the railroad crossing work was to be determined by the UPRR. 
 
According to UPRR rules, only their employees can do work to establish or extend a grade 
crossing.  Because the City did not have a solid estimate for the cost of the work from the 
UPRR and we were concerned that the subdivision might be built out all at once, causing 
the immediate need for widening Bloomington Road, the authority to withhold occupancy 
permits was selected as the method for securing the promise to widen the railroad 
crossing. This approach was selected in lieu of requiring financial security.  
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ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. The City Council can support the request from the Uthe Development Company, LLC 

to approve a second amendment to the Agreement For Public Improvements 
(Bloomington Road Expansion) and thereby allow the apartment buildings on Lots 
5,6,7, and 8 to be occupied prior to the completion of the railroad widening project. 

 
2. The City Council can deny the request from the Uthe Development Company, LLC to 

approve a second amendment to the Agreement For Public Improvements 
(Bloomington Road Expansion) and thereby not allow the apartment buildings on Lots 
5,6,7, and 8 to be occupied prior to the completion of the railroad widening project. 

 
MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Back in March 2009, the City Council approved the first amendment to this developer 
agreement to allow the Fareway Store and car wash to be occupied prior to the completion 
of the widening of the railroad crossing.  At that time it was acknowledged that completion 
of this remaining off-site improvement was not under the control of the developer, and the 
City’s Traffic Engineer determined there would be no negative impact with the opening of 
these two commercial operations. 
 
Once again, the Traffic Engineer has determined that the traffic from opening these 
four new apartment buildings can be accommodated by the existing two lanes of 
Bloomington Road.  In addition, it appears the UPRR has finally scheduled the 
crossing widening for mid-July.  Therefore, in an effort to facilitate these 
developments, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council 
adopt Alternative #1, thereby allowing the apartment buildings on Lots 5,6,7, and 8 to 
be occupied prior to the completion of the railroad widening project. 
 
It should be emphasized that the Traffic Engineer has indicated a concern if the remaining 
three lots (lots 1, 3 and 9) in the subdivision – man apartment building, convenience store, 
or medical clinic – are occupied prior to the railroad crossing widening.   These three 
remaining lots will still be subject to the original occupancy prohibition. 
 



June 19,2009

Honorable Mayor and City Council
515 Clark Ave
Ames,IA 50010

Dear Mayor and Council,

I respectfully request that the council amend the agreement between the City of Ames and Uthe
Development Company, LLC for the "Agreement for public improvements @loomington Road
Expansion)". I understand that the normal procedure is to have requests like this referred to staff and
have council act on the request at a future council meeting. I am requesting that it be acted upon at this
meeting because the developers sold these properties to people that are waiting for occupancy permits to
move tenants into the buildings.

The reason for the needed amendment is that the 2nd paragraph from the bottom on page 2 of the
agreement reads as follows: It is further agreed that the City shall withhold occupancy permits for any
improvements made withinNortlridge Heights suMivision twelfth additioru Ames, Story County, Iowa
until such time as the offsite improvements have been completed. In March of 2009 the council amended
the agrcement to allow for occupancy of the car wash and the grocery store. Attached is the sarne
document that was signed in March except for the lot numbers have been changed.

The Union Pacific Railroad had given the developers and the city staffsome :rssurances that this work
would be completed in early spring of 2009. Subsequently they assured the ctty traffic engineer that the
work would begin either June 8h or l5h. They have completed some of the work on the signalization but
the crossing has yet to be widened. The traffic engineer from public works has been in contact withthe
UP and feel like we now have a firm date of the second week in July for the UP to complete the crossing.
According to the UP the project is now on their union schedule for the second week in July to be
completed. I have talked with Manatt's and they will complete the city's portion ofthe project just as
soon as the UP is done.

The developers have completed all of the required infrastructure that they are responsible for and are now
just waiting for the City of Ames and the UP to finish their portions of this project.

I appreciate your time and consideration of this matter.

Chuck Winkleblack
Uthe Development Company, LLC



From : Damion Pregitzer [mailto :dpregitzer@city.ames. ia, us]
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2009 3:34 PM
To: Eric Cowles
Cc: Chuck Winkleblack; Corey Mellies; Tracy Warner
Subject: Fw: Folder No. 2527-90 - Crossing DOT L97073F - Milepost 242

Hey Eric!

Below please see a note that I have received from Mike Blackley regarding the scheduled work to
widen the Bloomington Road crossing. A little later that early June as we had previously thought,
however this sounds like it has now been officially put into the UP's work schedule!

Please feel free to call Dave to coordinate, Tracy and I know him from the Quiet Zone process
and he is very easy to work with. Let me know if any questions come up.

Thanks!

Ilanrion Pregitzcr,'I'rnffic l)ngineer i Putrlic Works l)epaftmcrnt ] City llall, 515 Clark Avemrc lArrres"
IA 50010-0811 I (P) 515.239.5275 i (li) 51-5.239.5404 i 0.i) dprqs.i.Epifqi.,.sits."'rmp:s,.le*s
*-- Forwarded by Damion Pregitzer/COA on 06/1Bi2009 03:11 PM *--

MGBLACKL@up.com

06/18/2009 1 1 :02 AM 
roDamion prcgiuer <dpregiEer@city.ames.ia.us>

SubjectRe: Folder No. 2527-90 - Crossing DOT 197073F - Milepost 242

Talked to Dave Deur]oo lhe Manaqer Track MainEenance
he
is p lanning on the second week of  Ju ly .  We wi l l  need
the
exist ing Bloomington Road to fac i f i ta te the insta l l -a t ion
c ross ing .  Dave ' s  phone  number  i s  402 -233 -L022 .  H i s  o f f i ce
Grove.

for

a 3

the terr i t .ory/

day c losure on

of the new
is  i n  Eag le

Mike Blackley
Mgr Industry  and Publ ic  Pro jects



1-400  Doug las  S t ree t  -  S top  0910
Omaha,  NE 68179
( 4 0 2 )  s 4 4 - 2 0 2 9

mgblackl@up. com

Damion Pregi tzer
<dp reg i t ze r@c i t y .
ames . l_a . us >

0 6 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 9  0 2 , : 4 6

PM

MGBLACKL@up. com

Subj  ect
Fo lde r  No .  2527 -90  -  C ross ing
I 9 7 O 7 3 F  -  M i l e p o s E  2 4 2

Hey  M ike !

I  just  wanted to see i f  the sur fac ing crossing crews have sol id i f ied
tsheir
schedules for  widening the Bloomington Road crossing.  I  remember last
t ime
we spoke that  i t  looked l ike they 'd be here e i ther  th is  week or  the
week of
.Tune 15th,  but  had not  yet  conf i rmed the dates.  I f  you could le t  me
know
what  thei r  p lans are I  woul-d great ly  appreciate i t  I

As a lways,  thanks your  help!
(Embedded  image  moved  to  f i l e :  p i c131 -80 .g i f )Damion  P reg i t ze r ,  T ra f f i c
Engineer j  euf t ic  works Department  I  Ci ty  Ha11,  5L5 Cl-ark Avenue I
A m e s ,  r A  s o o r . o - 0 8 1 - r -  |  ( p )  s L s . 2 3 9  . 5 2 7 s  |  ( F )  5 L s . 2 3 9 . s 4 O 4  |  t e l
dp reg i t ze roc i t y .  ames  .  i a  .  us
* *

Thj .s  message and any at tachments conta in in format ion f rom Union Paci f ic
which may be conf ident ia l -  and/or  pr iv i leged.  I f  you are not  the
intended rec ip ient ,  be aware that  any d isc losure,  copying,  d is t r ibut ion
or  use of  the contents of  th is  message is  s t . r ic ts ly  prohib i ted by 1aw.
I f  you receive th is  message in error ,  p lease contact  the sender
immediate ly  and delete the message and any at tachments.



06/18/2009 11:02AM SubjectRe: Folder No. 2527-90 - Crossing DOT 197073F - Milepost 242

Tal-ked to Dave Deur loo the Manager Track Maintenance for  the terr i tory,  he
is  ptanning on the second week of  ,Ju1y.  we wi l l  need a 3 day c losure on the
exist ing Bloomington Road to fac i l - i ta te the insta l la t ion of  the new
cross ing .  Dave ' s  phone  number  i s  402 -233 -1 -022 .  H i s  o f f i ce  i s  i n  Eag le
Grove.

Mike Blackley
Mgr Industry  and Publ ic  Pro jects
1400  Doug l -as  S t ree t  -  S top  0910
Omaha,  NE 68L79
(402 )  s44 -2029

mgblackl@up. com

Damion Pregi tzer
<dpregi tzeroci ty  .
a m e s . i a . u s >

o 6 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 9  0 2 : 4 6
PM

MGBLACKL@up. com

F o l d e r  N o .  2 5 2 7 - 9 0
1-97073F -  Mi lepos t

? t

e r r l r - i  a n l -
e s v J v v e

-  Crossing DOT
z + z

Hey Mike !

I  just  wanted to see i f  t .he sur fac ing crossing crews have sol id i f ied thei r
schedul-es for  widening the Bloomington Road crossing.  I  remember l -ast  t ime
we spoke that  i t  l -ooked l ike they 'd be here e i ther  th is  week or  the week of
June 15th,  but  had not  yet  conf i rmed the datses.  I f  you could le t  me know
what  t .hei r  p lans are I  would great ly  appreciate i t  I

As a lways,  thanks your  help!
(Embedded  image  moved  to  f i l e :  p i c1318O.g i f )Damion  P reg i t ze r ,  T ra f f i c
Engineer I  nunf ic  Works Department  I  c i ty  Hal I ,  515 Clark Avenue I
A m e s ,  r A  s o o 1 0 - 0 8 1 r  |  ( P )  s 1 s . 2 3 9 . s 2 7 s  |  ( r l  s 1 s . 2 3 9 . s 4 0 4  |  ( E )



dpreg i t ze r@c i t y .  ames  .  i a .  us
* *

This message and any at tachments conta in in format ion f rom Union Paci f ic  which
may be conf ident ia l -  and/or  pr iv i leged.  I f  you are not  the in tended rec ip ient ,
be aware that  any d isc losure,  copying,  d is t r ibut ion or  use of  the contents of
t h i s  message  i s  s t r i c t l y  p roh ib i t ed  by  1aw.  I f  you  rece i ve  t h i s  message  i n
error ,  p lease contacE the sender immediate ly  and delete the message and any
a t tachmen ts .

picl3'l80.qif* *



RETURN TO: Ames City Clerk -  Box 811- Ames lowa 50010 (ENV)

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN

AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

(BLOOMTNGTON ROAD EXPANSTON)

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into effect ive this 23'oday of June, 2009, by and between
THE CITY OF AMES, IOWA ("ClW") and UTHE DEVELOPMENT CO., L.LC. ("DEVELOPER"),  i t 's successors
and assigns, to AMEND the one certain agreement between the aforesaid part ies dated the 23td of
June, 2009, and recorded as instrument number 2008-000072L4 in the off ice of the Story County
Recorder ( the Agreement for Publ ic lmprovements -  Bloomington Road Expansion).

WHEREEAS, the Agreement for Publ ic lmprovements -  Bloomington Road Expansion requires
Developer to complete Off-Site lmprovements before City issues occupancy permits for any
improvements made within the Northr idge Heights Subdivis ion Twelf th Addit ion, Ames, Story County,
lowa;  and

WHEREAS, City and Developer desire to except Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8 of Northridge Heights
Subdivis ion Twelf th Addit ion, Ames, Story County, lowa, from that requirement in order to al low
occupancy permits to issue for those Lots pr ior to such t ime as Off-Site lmprovements can be
comple ted .

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerat ion of the foregoing and other good and valuable
considerat ion, the receipt of  which is hereby acknowledged, the City and Developer agree that the
aforesaid Agreement for Publ ic lmprovements -  Bloomington Road Expansion shal l  be and is hereby
amended as  fo l lows:



1-.  The f i f th unnumbered paragraph on page two of the agreement relat ing to the withholding of

occupancy permits for an improvements made within Northr idge Heights Subdivis ion Twelf th

Addit ion, Ames, Story County, lowa unt i l  such t ime as the Off-Site improvements have been

comple ted ,  i s  amended by  add ing  the  fo l low ing :

"Notwithstanding the preceding, City may issue occupancy permits for improvements made

within Lots 5, 6,  7 and 8 of Northr idge Heights Subdivis ion Twelf th Addit ion, Ames, Story

County, lowa, pr ior to such t ime as the Off-Site lmprovements have been completed."

2. In al l  other respects, the said Agreement for Publ ic lmprovements -  Bloomington Road

Expans ion  sha l l  remain  unchanged.

DATED this day of 2009.

UTHE DEVELOPMENT CO. ,  L .L .C. CITY OF AMES, IOWA

Ann H.  Campbe l l ,  Mayor

,,,Q)^J*€ (,rJ,^trM
Char les  E .  Wink leb lack Diane R. Voss, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA, STORY COUNTY, SS:

This inst rument  was acknowledged before me

By:

By:

o n ,2009, by Robert  K.
STATE OF IOWA, COUNW OF STORY, SS:

On this day of Mark, 2009, before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Publ ic in and for said

State, personal ly appeared Ann H. Cambel l ,
Mayor,  and Diane R. Voss, City Clerk, to me
known to be the ident ical  person named in and
who executed the foregoing instrument,  and
acknowledged that they executed the same as
the i r  vo lun tary  ac t  and deed.

Robert  K Fr ied

Friedrt th.  Jr.  and Charles E. Winkleblack as
Managers of the Uthe Development Co.,  L.L.C.

iffi


